Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Telephone 415 571 2400

ARCO Products Company : |
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[ |

Re: ARCO Station #

" 1 declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or
report are true and correct.” o

Submitted by:

Aol E (Mol

Michael R. Whelan
Environmental Engineer

APPC-7025-D

ARCO Produtts Company is a Division of AtlanticRichtieldCompany (9_88)
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EMCON

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, Califomia 95131-1721 « (408) 453-7300 « Fax (408} 437-9526

March 6, 1995
Project 0805-131.02

Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Workplan addendum, ARCO station 6002, 6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland,
California
Dear Ms. Shin:

This workplan addendum is based on a letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated February 9, 1995, and a conversation with you during
our site visit on February 16, 1995. Based on your letter and our conversation, your
agency appears concerned with the following:

e The high total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHG) and benzene, toluene,

ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) concentrations in groundwater samples
collected from well MW-5 as compared with concentrations detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3, and
vapor well VW-1, indicating a potential source area in the vicinity of MW-5

The delineation of TPHG and BTEX in groundwater west (between well MW-5
and proposed wells MW-7 and MW-8) and southwest of the site

Utility line trenches intercepting or redirecing groundwater flow underlying the
site

EMCON has reviewed previous site assessment and quarterly monitoring data for the site.
Based on our review,

¢ The groundwater flow direction has consistently been to the west. Wells MW-1

and MW-3 are crossgradient and wells MW-5 and VW-1 are downgradient from
the former and existing underground storage tanks (USTs). It appears that these
four wells were never sampled on the same date (Tables 1, 2, and 3). In January
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1994, one standard and one “grab” groundwater sample were obtained from
monitoring well MW-1 and vapor well VW-1, respectively. Vapor well VW-1
was never sampled again. Wells MW-2 through MW-5 were first sampled in July
1994 and have been sampled quarterly since then, along with MW-1. Because the
grab (VW-1) and standard groundwater (MW-1 through MW-5) samples were
not obtained at the same time, comparing these data to identify a concentration
gradient or a source area is not valid. EMCON believes the high TPHG and
BTEX concentrations in groundwater samples from well MW-5 and the lower
(MW-1) or nondetectable (MW-3) concentrations from the crossgradient wells
are consistent with one source area in the former UST zone.

* TPHG were detected at a concentration of 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
at a depth of 10.5 feet below the ground surface (BGS) (capillary fringe of the
water table) in a soil sample from boring MW-5 (also referred to as B-8) (Table
4). TPHG concentrations were below detection limits in samples above (5.5 feet
BGS) and below (24.5 feet BGS) the 10.5-foot sample. Because the groundwater
table is at a depth of approximately 13 feet BGS (Table 1), the soil impact is
believed to be related to the TPHG-impacted groundwater and not the result of a
separate source area. A separate source area would likely be detected in the 5.5-
foot sample. Additionally, ARCO has not stored gasoline in this area. EM%ON
does not agree that additional soil characterization in this area is warranted.

* EMCON will move proposed wells MW-7 and MW-8 to the east side of Overdale
Avenue, but proposes to install them as temporary well points rather than
permanent monitoring wells (Figure 1). The relocation of MW-7 and MW-8 will
decrease the distance between well MW-5 and the proposed well points to
approximately 170 feet, allowing a more accurate characterization of the
dissolved-phase plume. In addition, EMCON plans to evaluate the technical
feasibility of installing temporary well points within the apartment complex west
and the residential yard south of the site. EMCON will respond to you regarding
these additional well points within 45 days. Based on the depth to groundwater,
EMCON proposes to install the well points to a depth of approximately 15 feet
BGS. Procedures for installing the temporary well points are presented in
Appendix A.

¢ EMCON will perform a utility line check on Sunnymere, Seminary, and Overdale
Avenues to insure that utility line trenches are not intercepting or redirecting
groundwater underlying the site.
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EMCON proposes to perform the work at this site in two phases. At this time, EMCON
will install the on-site air-sparge and vapor extraction wells, and begin permitting for well
MW-6 as outlined in our workplan dated Jannary 20, 1995. Upon approval of this
workplan addendum and EMCON’s submittal regarding the feasibility of additional off-site
well points (due in 45 days), EMCON will begin permitting for the well points.

If you have questions or comments, please call.
Sincerely,
EMCON

It c’/f

Peter T. Chnstlanson
Project Geologist

[John C. Youn
Project Manger

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Monitoring Data, Fourth Quarter 1994
Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 4 - Summary of Soil Analyses
Figure 1 - Proposed Well Location Map
Appendix A - Temporary Well Point Installation Procedures

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
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Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Fourth Quarter 1994
Summary Report

ARCO Service Station 6002 Date; 02-10-95
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-131.01
Walter Ground- Water
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water Sample
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow Hydraulic Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date Elevation Water  Elevation Thickress Direction  Gradient Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN  fooufoot ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
MW-1 11-21-94 247.06 7.27 239.79 ND SwW - 007 11-21-94 12000 2800 160 640 1300
MW.2 11-21-94 249.30 7.83 241.47 ND Sw 007 11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 11-21-94 248.35 6.80 241.55 ND Sw 007 11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11-21-94 242.91 9.14 23377 ND Sw 007  11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-5 11-21-94 244 .82 12.45 23237 ND swW 007 11-21-94 38000 3100 <50 3100 4100

TOC = Top of casing

fi-MSL. = Elevation in feer, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network
TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ppb = Parts per billion or micrograms per liter {ug/1)

ND = None detected

SW = Southwest

esj/hAG002\6002mdb.x Is\Table §:dcl
080S-131 .01




Tablc 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6002 Date: 02-10-95
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 6805-131.01
Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC 10 Waler Product Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

MW-1 01-21-94 247.06 7.82 239.24 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-08-94 247.06 832 238.74 ND w 0.08
MW-1 09-24-94 247.06 8.84 238.22 ND WSW 0.08
MW-1 11-21-94 247.06 7.27 239.7% ND sSw 0.07
MW-2 07-08-94 249.30 9.51 239.79 ND w 0.08
MW-2 09-24-94 249.30 10.02 23928 ND WSW 0.08
MW-2 11-21-94 249.30 7.83 241.47 ND SwW 0.07
MW-3 07-08-94 248.35 7.75 240.60 ND w 0.08
MW-3 09-24-94 248.35 8.14 240,21 ND WwSWwW 0.08
MW-3 11-21-94 248.35 6.80 241.55 ND . Sw 0.07
MW-4 07-08-54 24291 10.97 231.94 ND w 0.08
MW-4 09-24-94 24291 11.81 231.10 ND WSwW 0.08
MW-4 11-21-94 24291 9.14 233.77 ND SW 0.07
MW-5 07-08-94 244 82 12.94 231.88 ND w 0.08

| MW.5 09-24-94 244 82 13.60 231.22 ND WSW 0.08
| MW-5 11-21-94 244 82 12.45 232.37 ND sw 0.07

TOC = Top of casing

fi-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN = Ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network
ND = None detecued

MR = Not reporied: data not available or not measurable

W = West

WEW = West-southwest

SW = Southwest

esih 6002600 2mdb xIs\Table 2:del
0805-131.01 Page |




Table 3
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Summary Report
ARCO Service Station 6002 Date: 03-06-95
6235 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California Project Number: 0805-131.02
Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field _ Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
VW-1* 01-21-94 19000 1100 180 720 2800
VW-2* 01-21-94 11000 620 1500 330 1400
MW-1 01-21-94 13000 1300 1600 250 1900
MW-1 07-08-94 21000 5200 <50 1000 1500
MW-1 09-24-94 13000 2900 37 830 640
MW-1 11.21.94 12000 2800 160 640 1300
MW-2 07-08-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 09.24-94 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 07-08-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-3 09-24-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 07-08-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 09-24-94 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.9 <0.5
Mw-4 11-21-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 07-08-94 41000 3300 <50 2200 2900
MW-5 09-24.94 28000 4000 <50 2400 2100
MW-5 11-21-.94 38000 3100 <50 3100 4100

TPHG = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasaline
ppb = Pants per billion or micrograms per liter (pug/)
* = Grab sampies collected from vapor wells as a one-time sampling event

XL I\pjO8\0305130.2XL




Table 4

Summary of Soil Analyses
ARCO Station No. 6002
Oakland, California

Boring No. Sample Sample Deptt TPHG Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ID {feet) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm} {ppm) {ppm)

Japuary 1994
B-1 S8-5-B1 5 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-1 S5-8.5-B1 85 3.8* <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-2 §-55-B2 : 5.3 318 0.031 0.022 0.013 <0.060
B-2 §-73-B2 7.5 7.2 0.030 0.042 0.027 0.16
B-2 5-10.5-B2 10.5 420+ <0.0050 <0.0050 5.5 14
B-2 §8-13.5-B2 13.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050
B-2 5-18-B2 18 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-2 §-20.5-B2 20.5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050
B-2 8-235-B2 23.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 «0.0050
B-2 §-27-B2 27 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 «0.0050 <0.0050
B-2 §-32.5-B2 325 <10 <0.0050 «0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-2 8-36-B2 36 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
B-3 §5-5-B3 b1 <10 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢
B-3 $-10-B3 10 «1.0 0.014 0.013 0.0060 0.026
B-3 5-14.5-B3 145 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-4 5-5-B4 3 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B4 5-10-B4 10 39 0.014 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.041
B-4 5-155-B4 15.5 <1.0 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
Soil Stockpile 01140SP-(A-D) - 3.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢

June 1994 .

B-5 B-555 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0030 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-5 B-5-7.5 7.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-5 B-5-21 21 <1.0 <0.0050 . <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-6 B-5-5.5 55 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
B-6 B-5-7 7 «<1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-& B-5-24.5 245 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-7 B-7-5.5 55 <1.0 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-7 B-7-85 85 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050
B-7 B-7-10 . 10 <l.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-7 B-7-24 24 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-8 B-8-5.5 5.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
B-8 B-8-10.5 10.5 1500+* <0.50 24 17 43
B-8 B-8-24.5 245 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0070 0.013
Soil Stockpile SP-0629 (Comp A-D)) - 110%* <0.01 013 1.0 23

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline

ppm = parts per million

< = less than detection limit

* = laboratory reported the chromatogram pattern to indicate a “non-gas mix>C8.”
** = laboratory reported the chromatogram pattern to indicate “weathered pas.”
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APPENDIX A

TEMPORARY WELL POINT
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES




TEMPORARY WELL POINT INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

The well point will consist of a 1 1/4-inch diameter galvanized steel riser attached to a
screen with a pointed end. The riser and screen are available in 5-foot lengths. Prior to
installation, the well point and riser(s) will be steam-cleaned to remove any contaminants
which may have accumulated during manufacturing operations.

The well point will be installed using a jack hammer. Once at the appropriate depth, the
well point will be secured by installing a locking cap and a 7-inch diameter traffic-rated
well vault at the surface encased in concrete.” The well vault will be set approximately 1/2-
inch above grade to inhibit surface water from draining into the vault.

Upon completion of installation, the well point will be developed by surging and bailing
approximately 4 casing volumes of groundwater. The well point will be allowed to
recharge for approximately 48-hours prior to groundwater sampling. Groundwater
samples will be obtained with a bailer using the same groundwater sampling procedures as
used for monitoring wells.

[LAPIO3V08051310.2AR-94jar: 1 A-1 . Rev. 0, 3/6/95




NOTES
(FMVM-~§ﬁ420“§§'6ﬂ'P~)

1) If weathered gas has been identified in boring B-8 (Well
MW-5) , could there have been a tank in that location in the

past? @h@ Mwﬁ coire o [Uey M-S ﬂﬁ%ﬁu ﬁ%uA Gl el

2) The gradient has flowed primarily to the west at the site
in the past, so why is Well MW-8 proposed so far to the
north? Why are both Well MW-7 and MW-8 proposed over 100

feet from the gite? &wé%af_éiiﬁﬂf- cu&yﬁ

3) The extent of soil contamination observed in Well MW-5
needs to be delineated, however, it may not be adequately
delineated w1th Well MW-7, .which is located so far from the
gite.

4) Are there any utility lines located along Sunneymere Ave.
or Overdale Ave that may redirect the flow of ground water?
Any beneath the residential area that might?

5} A minimum of how many soil samples will be analyzed at a
lab? Af [wacd ous - ey )
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